2) The utility incorrectly computed the pension and benefit expense adjustment above by fading
to include $20,288 and $2,739 of the historical operator and WSC pension and benefits,
respectively, in its calculations.

The Commission should require the utility to increase its water and wastewater salary expense
reduction by $3,478 and $3,368, respectively, to properly record the reductions in annual salary
expenses projected by the utility for the 12-month period ended December 3 1,2001.

The Commission should require the utility to reduce its water and wastewater pension and benefit
expense increase by $1 1,699 and $1 1,328, respectively, to properly record the reductions in annual
pension and benefits expenses projected by the utility for the 12-month period ended December 3 1,
200 1.

See audit s t a s  calculations and adjustments on Schedule G that follows.

20

ScheduIe G, for Exception No. 8

Adjustment per Audit Adjustment per Utility
Actual Test Year Salaries Pension & Benefits Salaries Pension & Benefits

Office Salaries Z 2,268 3,648 12,268 3,648

Totals $93,050 $26,675 $86,203 $3,648

Operator Salaries $73,935 $20,288 $73,93 5 $0

Allocated WSC Salaries 6,847 2,739 - 0 - 0

Adjusted Test Year
Operator Salaries $66,827 $12,408 $66,827 $12,408
Ofice Salaries 8,856 l,63 1 8,856 1,63 1
Allocated WSC Salaries 8,586 2,739 8,586 2,739
rotals $84,269 $16,778 $84,269 $16,778

Adjustments
Operator S a1 aries ($7,3 08) ($7,880) ($7,108) $12,408

Allocated WSC Salaries 1,739 - 0 8.586 2,739
rotals ($8,781) ($9,897) ($1,934) $13,130

Office Safaries 13,412) (2,O 17) (334 12) (291 7 )

Allocations
Water Customers
Percentage

WMrater Customers
Percentage

Total Customers
Percentage

Water Customers
Percentage

WIwater Customers
Percentage

rota1 Customers
Percentage

1,132
50.81%

1096
49.19%

2,223
100.00%

1,132
50.8 1 %

1096
49.19%

2,228
100.00%

~~ ~~~ ~ ~

Allocations per Audit Allocations per Utility
Salaries Pension & Benefits Salaries Pension & Benefits

[…]

(28,449) 28,449 E 23,919 I 23,919 c-I, 8-3

125,500 37,436 . 162,936 35,019 197,954

$ _ ,  ( 15,296) $ (33,088) 5 .  48,384) $ 125,920 77,536

$ ,  556,388 - 3 841,864

-- % * -

841,864 -
m- , . -  9.21 %

28

EXHIBIT IV
Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Cypress lakes Utilities, Inc.

Test Year Ended: December 31, 2001
Interim [ 1 Final [XI
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Docket NO.: 020407-WS

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2
Page I of I
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Balance Utility Uiility Requested Requested
Annual Supporting

Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)
Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue
- NO. Description Books

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

I O

OPERATING REVENUES

Operation & Maintenance

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort.

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income

Provision for Income Taxes

OPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

$ 229,432 $ 5,346 A $ 234,778 $ 126,477 F $ 361,255 8-4, E-2

161,412 4,939 B 166,351 3,796 G 170,147 B-6,6-3

B-14,6-3 35,990 (3,293) C 32,697 32,697

0 6-3

29,745 2,709 D 32,454 5,280 H 37,734 6-15,8-3
a

780 - E  28,666 I 28,666 (2-1.8-3

227,927 4,355 231,502 37,742 269,244

$ 1,505 $ 991

$ 857, f 95

. 0.18 %

$ 3,276 $ 88,735

$ 999,030

0.33 %

$ 92,014

$ 999,030

9.21 Oh

29

EXHlBIT V

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital (Ffnaf Rates)
Beginning and End of Year Average

Ftorida Public Service Commission

Company: Cypress Lakes Utilities, tnc.
Docket No.: 020407-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2001
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2001
Historic [X I or Projected [ 1

Schedule: D-I
Page 1 of 2
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Subsidiary [ ] or Consolidated [X 1 _ -

Explanation: Provide a schedule whlch calculates the requested Cost of Capital on a beginning and end of year average basis. If a year-end basis is